During the year, Management of the group also considered the application of the offsetting
requirements of IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”) to Home in One (“HIO”). The HIO
product is a mortgage offset lending facility which combines or links deposit account balances to the
mortgage facility in order to reduce the mortgage balance on which the interest is charged.

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021, ‘Loans and advances, net’ amounted to AED 32.3 billion
and AED 30.0 billion and ‘Deposits from customers’ amounted to AED 37.7 billion and AED 36.9 billion
respectively, which were set-off with HIO Deposits amounting to AED 1.27 billion and AED 1.05 billion
respectively. Management of the Group identified that the HIO product does not meet the set-off
criteria under IAS 32 and as such corrected the statement of financial position and presented ‘Loans
and advances, net’ and ‘Deposits from customers’ by grossing up with the HIO Deposits.

The impact of the restatements has set out below:

As previously

Reported

Restatement
Increase /

(Decrease)
As

restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Statement of financial position as at 31
December 2021

Loans and advances, net  32,283,560 1,279,687 33,563,247
Deposits from customers 37,647,088 1,279,687 38,926,775
Property and equipment 694,267 (232,277) 461,990
Goodwill and intangible assets 166,386 232,277 398,663

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021
Decrease / (increase) in loans and advances,
net (3,309,618) (1,279,687) (4,589,305)

Increase in deposits from customers 702,764 1,279,687 1,982,451

Total (2,606,854) - (2,606,854)

The National Bank of Ras Al-Khaimah (P.S.C.) | 166

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(continued)

44.  Restatement of comparative figures (continued)

The earliest affected period of 1 January 2021 is not separately presented in the consolidated
statement of financial position as the only change to the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2021 was the restatement of balances as presented below:

As previously

Reported

Restatement
Increase /

(Decrease)
As

restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Statement of financial position as at 1
January 2021

Loans and advances, net  30,041,470 1,053,664 31,095,134
Deposits from customers 36,944,324 1,053,664 37,997,988
Property and equipment 795,930 (278,240) 517,690
Goodwill and intangible assets 166,386 278,240 444,626

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 1
January 2021

Decrease / (increase) in loans and advances,
net 2,885,490 (1,053,664) 1,831,826

Increase in deposits from customers 117,964 1,053,664 1,171,628

Total 3,003,454 - 3,003,454

The above reclassification did not have any impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss, and

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement for changes in equity for

the year ended 31 December 2021.

45. Social contributions

The social contributions made (including donations and charity) during the year to various beneficiaries
amounted to AED 0.89 million (2021: AED 0.81 million).

46. UAE Corporate Income Tax

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance (“MoF”) published Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of
2022 on Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (the “Corporate Tax Law”). This means businesses